

No. 22-842

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

MARIA T. VULLO,

Respondent.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Devin Watkins
Counsel of Record
DAN GREENBERG
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE
INSTITUTE
1310 L St. NW, 7th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 331-1010
Devin.Watkins@cei.org
Dan.Greenberg@cei.org

January 12, 2024

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIESiii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1
ARGUMENT 3
 I. Respondent Has Created An Unlawful Chilling
 Effect On Disapproved Viewpoints..... 5
 II. Respondent Is Not Alone In Its Violation of
 Protected Speech By Using Threats to Third
 Parties..... 9
 a. Jawboning before the 21st Century..... 9
 b. 21st-Century jawboning as directed at
 particular businesses or business sectors 11
 c. 21st-Century jawboning as directed at
 electronic communications..... 15
 d. 21st-Century jawboning as mission and self-
 justifying goal, not just as instrumental tactic.. 21
CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963) ..	3
<i>Verizon Communications Inc. v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir., 2014)	14

Rules

13 Fed. Reg. 1473 (1948)	10
--------------------------------	----

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Art. I, Sec. 6, Cl. 1	22
---	----

Other Authorities

<i>Biden Will Make Every Effort to Convince Americans to Get Vaccinated: WH</i> , Morning Joe, MSNBC (July 20, 2021), https://www.msnbc.com/morning- joe/watch/biden-will-make-every-effort-to-convince- americans-to-get-vaccinated-wh-117059141549 ...	17
Bobby Soave, <i>How the CDC Became the Speech Police</i> , Reason (Mar. 2023), https://reason.com/2023/01/19/how-the-cdc-became- the-speech-police/	17
Carl W. Hittinger and Tyson Y. Herrold, <i>Presidential Powers and Antitrust 2</i> (July 28, 2017), https://www.bakerlaw.com/webfiles/Litigation/2017/ Articles/07-31-2017-Hittinger-Herrold- LegalIntell.pdf	10
<i>Confronting Health Misinformation: The U.S. Surgeon General’s Advisory on Building a Healthy Information Environment</i> , Department of Health and Human Services (July 15, 2021),	

https://www.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/surgeon-general-misinformation-advisory.pdf	16
Darragh Roche, <i>Disinformation Head Nina Jankowicz Addresses Hunter Biden Laptop Remarks</i> , Newsweek (April 28, 2022), https://www.newsweek.com/disinformation-head-nina-jankowicz-hunter-biden-laptop-remarks-1701654	22
David Schultz, <i>Attorney General’s List of Subversive Organizations</i> , The First Amendment Encyclopedia (2009), https://www.mtsu.edu/first-amendment/article/856/attorney-general-s-list-of-subversive-organizations	11
Derek E. Bambauer, <i>Against Jawboning</i> , 100 Minn. L. Rev. 51 (2015)	13
Derek E. Bambauer, <i>Orwell’s Armchair</i> , 79 Univ. of Chicago L. Rev. 863, 896 (2012)	13
<i>Facebook, Google and Twitter: Examining the Content Filtering Practices of Social Media Giants</i> , Hearing Before the Committee on the Judiciary, 115th Cong., 2nd Sess. (July 17, 2018)	19
Genevieve Lakier, <i>Informal Government Coercion and The Problem of “Jawboning”</i> , Lawfare (July 16, 2021), https://www.lawfareblog.com/informal-government-coercion-and-problem-jawboning	16
Iain Murray, <i>Operation Choke Point: What It Is and Why It Matters</i> (July 2014), http://cei.org/sites/default/files/Iain%20Murray%20-%20Operation%20Choke%20Point.pdf	22
J. K. Galbraith, <i>Money: Whence It Came, Where It Went</i> , 239 (1976)	9

Jerry Brito, “Agency Threats” and the Rule of Law: <i>An Offer You Can’t Refuse</i> , 37 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 554, 556 (2012).....	13
Jerry Brito, “Agency Threats” and the Rule of Law: <i>An Offer You Can’t Refuse</i> , 37 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 553 (2014).....	15
Josh Blackman, <i>Unraveled: Obamacare, Religious Liberty, and Executive Power</i> 356 (2016).....	14
Ken Klippenstein & Kee Fang, <i>Truth Cops: Leaked Documents Outline DHS’s Plans to Police Disinformation</i> (Oct. 31, 2022), https://theintercept.com/2022/10/31/social-media- disinformation-dhs/	17, 21, 22
Lars Noah, <i>Governance by the Backdoor: Administrative Law(lessness?) at the FDA</i> , 93 Neb. L. Rev. 89, 126 (2014).....	11
Mackey & Amul Kalia, <i>Companies Should Resist Government Pressure and Stand Up for Free Speech</i> , Electronic Frontier Foundation (Jan. 13, 2016), https://www.eff.org/deeplinks/2016/01/companies- should-resist-government-pressure-and-stand-free- speech	18
<i>Rev, Tech CEOs Senate Testimony Transcript October 28</i> (Oct. 28, 2020), https://www.rev.com/blog/transcripts/tech-ceos- senate-testimony-transcript-october-28	19
Robert Justin Goldstein, <i>Prelude to McCarthyism: The Making of a Blacklist</i> , Prologue Magazine, Vol. 38, No. 3 (Fall 2006), https://www.archives.gov/publications/prologue/200 6/fall/agloso.html	10

Sen. Robert Menendez, Letter to Jack Dorsey (March 7, 2019), https://www.menendez.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/Twitter%20Letter%203D%20guns%203.7.pdf	21
<i>Social Media Influence in the 2016 U.S. Election, Hearing Before the Select Committee on Intelligence, U.S. Senate, 115th Cong., 1st Sess. (November 1, 2017)</i>	21
Steven Lee Myers and Zolan Kanno-Youngs, <i>Partisan Fight Breaks Out Over New Disinformation Board</i> , New York Times (May 2, 2022), https://www.nytimes.com/2022/05/02/technology/partisan-dhs-disinformation-board.html	21
Washington Post, Transcript of Mark Zuckerberg’s Senate hearing (Apr. 10, 2018), https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/the-switch/wp/2018/04/10/transcript-of-mark-zuckerbergs-senate-hearing/	20
Will Duffield, <i>Jawboning against Speech</i> (Sept. 12, 2022), https://www.cato.org/sites/cato.org/files/2022-09/policy-analysis-934-annex.pdf	18
Yochai Benkler, <i>A Free Irresponsible Press: Wikileaks and the Battle Over the Soul of the Networked Fourth Estate</i> , 46 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 311, 341 (2011)	12
Zolan Kanno-Youngs and Cecilia Kang, <i>“They’re Killing People”: Biden Denounces Social Media for Virus Disinformation</i> , New York Times (July 17, 2021).....	16
